



\$~106

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3522/2024**

AKBAR @ GANJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Biswjeet Kumar Patra
and Ms. Kiran Yadav,
Advts.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for
the State with Mr. Sangeet
Sibou, Ms. Priya Rai and
Mr. Anikate, Advts. with
SI Amit Kumar, PS Moti
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

12.11.2024

CRL.M.A. 33736/2024 (exemption from filing certified copies of annexures and true typed copies of dim annexures)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3522/2024

3. By the present petition, the petitioner challenges the punishment ticket dated 29.02.2024, pursuant which the canteen facility of the petitioner was stopped for 15 days.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no show cause notice was given to the petitioner before passing an order in regard to stopping of canteen facility.
5. He submits that the same would come in way of the petitioner applying for furlough or parole at subsequent stages



since the conduct of the petitioner would be taken as unsatisfactory jail conduct.

6. The learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State submits that stopping of the canteen facility is only a minor penalty for which a show cause notice is not required.

7. He submits that the petitioner, in the present case, had admitted his guilt which is recorded in the order itself and therefore, no prejudice can be said to have been caused to the petitioner.

8. He further submits that the order was also sent for appraisal of the learned District & Sessions Judge.

9. He lastly contends that the order has already lived its life, therefore, the arguments raised by the petitioner are academic.

10. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the reason for challenging the ticket at this stage is that the same would cause prejudice in the application that may be filed by the petitioner seeking furlough or parole.

11. Issue notice.

12. The learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State accepts notice.

13. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

14. List on 09.01.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024

'KD'